Based on those assumptions, TRS's fiduciary net position at June 30, 2022 was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive members and all benefit
recipients. Tier l's liability is partially-funded by Tier II members, as the Tier II member contribution is higher
than the cost of Tier II benefits. Due to this subsidy, contributions from future members in excess of the
service cost are also included in the determination of the discount rate. All projected future payments were
covered, so the long-term expected rate of return on TRS investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following presents the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00 percent, as well as what the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (8.00 percent) than the current rate.

TRS Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about the TRS's fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2022
is available in the separately issued TRS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

Below is a summary of the various pension items:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

905,387$   740,295$   603,395$

IMRF TRS Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Employer Contributions 71,667$   58,390$   130,057$
Experience 244,823   1,488   246,311
Assumptions -   3,413   3,413
Proportionate Share -   4,980   4,980
Investments 982,026   677   982,703

Total 1,298,516$   68,948$   1,367,464$

Net Pension Liability 1,126,963$   740,295$   1,867,258$

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Experience -$   4,082$   4,082$
Assumptions -   1,413   1,413
Proportionate Share -   139,904   139,904
Investments -   -   -

Total -$   145,399$   145,399$

Pension Expense 386,516$   22,767$   409,283$

SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

 (Continued)

46.

NOTE 10 - STATE AND FEDERAL AID CONTINGENCIES

The District has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit
by the grantor agencies.  Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to the grantor agency for
expenditures disallowed under terms of the grants.  As of June 30, 2023, the District is not aware of any
audit reimbursement requests.  Management believes such disallowances, if any, would be immaterial.

NOTE 11 – TAX ABATEMENTS

Tax abatements are a reduction in tax revenues that results from an agreement between one or more